
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

SMART CITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS LLC SECTION A3 
D/B/A SMART CITY TELECOM 3rd 4th Revised Sheet 5.1 
 Canceling 2nd 3rd Revised Sheet 5.1 
 
ISSUED:     October 25, 2021 November 24, 2021 EFFECTIVE:     October 26, 2021November 25, 2021 
BY:   MARTIN A. RUBIN- 
          PRESIDENT/CEO   
 

BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
E. LOCAL EXCHANGE EXCEPTIONS (cont’d)                              
                                        

1. Lifeline Assistance (cont’d)            
  
a. General (cont’d)             
 

(2) The federal Telephone or Broadband Lifeline Assistance credit is applied to the local    
service bills for qualified residential recipients of public assistance who apply for the  
credit and authorize agency verification of their participation in, and/or authorize  
verification that a member of the residential recipient’s household participates in at least  
one (1) of the following programs:          
            
Supplemental Security Income (SSI)         
Food Stamps 
Medicaid 
Federal Public Housing Assistance (Section 8) 
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) 
Federal Veterans Pension                  

  
(3) Qualified residential telephone Lifeline Assistance customers are eligible for the   
 Telephone Lifeline Assistance Program until December 1, 20212022, at which time the          (T) 

voice-only Telephone Lifeline Assistance Program will be discontinued. The Telephone         (C) 
Lifeline Assistance Program provides discounts on residential (a) basic voice only  
Telephone services, or (b) telephone service that is bundled with a qualified broadband  
internet service.     

 
(4)       Qualified residential telephone service customers of the Company will receive the                  (N) 
            Maximum monthly Telephone Lifeline Assistance Program credit of $9.25 on their                  + 

local telephone bill through November 30, 2019, after which over a two (2) year   
period the credit will be reduced, and the Telephone Lifeline Assistance phased out and 
ultimately discontinued on December 1, 2022.                                                                           (N) 
                      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
SMART CITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS LLC SECTION A3 
D/B/A SMART CITY TELECOM 8th 9th Revised Sheet 7 
 Canceling 7th 8th Revised Sheet 7 
 
ISSUED:    October 25, 2021November 24, 2021 EFFECTIVE:     October 26, 2021November 25, 2021  
BY: MARTIN A RUBIN- 
          PRESIDENT/CEO   
 

BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
E. LOCAL EXCHANGE EXCEPTIONS (cont’d)     
                             
 1. Lifeline Assistance (cont’d)              
 

c. Rates and Charges             
 

(1) A total monthly federal credit in the amount set forth below will apply to the     
eligible Lifeline Assistance subscriber’s monthly local service bill:     
  

           Monthly    
             Credit  
    
  (a)  Qualifying voice-only Residential telephone               $5.25   (C) 
   service (credit goes to $0.00 on December 1, 20212022)    (CT) 
       

OR             
        

  (b) Qualifying Residential broadband internet service               $9.25     
      
  Total monthly federal credit                   $9.25    

                
(2) All recurring and nonrecurring charges for any service ordered by the subscriber             
 shall be billed at the tariffed rates. 

 
(3) When a customer is no longer eligible for Lifeline Assistance, the Lifeline    

Assistance credit amount specified in (1) preceding, will be discontinued.   
Thereafter, regular tariffed rates and charges as applicable will apply.    

     
2. Transitional Lifeline Assistance            
                             

a. General 
 

(1) Transitional Lifeline Assistance is a state program which provides for  
discounted residential basic local telecommunications service at seventy  
percent (70%) of the residential local telecommunications service rate for any  
Lifeline Assistance subscriber who no longer qualifies for Lifeline Assistance. 

 
b. Regulations 

 
(1) A Lifeline Assistance subscriber who requests Transitional Lifeline Assistance 

shall receive the discounted rate for a period of one (1) year after the date the 
subscriber ceases to be qualified for the Lifeline Assistance Program.               

             



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

SMART CITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS LLC SECTION A3 
D/B/A SMART CITY TELECOM 4th Revised Sheet 5.1 
 Canceling 3rd Revised Sheet 5.1 
 
ISSUED:      November 24, 2021 EFFECTIVE:     November 25, 2021 
BY:   MARTIN A. RUBIN- 
          PRESIDENT/CEO   
 

BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
E. LOCAL EXCHANGE EXCEPTIONS (cont’d)                              
                                        

1. Lifeline Assistance (cont’d)            
  
a. General (cont’d)             
 

(2) The federal Telephone or Broadband Lifeline Assistance credit is applied to the local    
service bills for qualified residential recipients of public assistance who apply for the  
credit and authorize agency verification of their participation in, and/or authorize  
verification that a member of the residential recipient’s household participates in at least  
one (1) of the following programs:          
            
Supplemental Security Income (SSI)         
Food Stamps 
Medicaid 
Federal Public Housing Assistance (Section 8) 
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) 
Federal Veterans Pension                  

  
(3) Qualified residential telephone Lifeline Assistance customers are eligible for the   
 Telephone Lifeline Assistance Program until December 1, 2022, at which time the                  (T) 

voice-only Telephone Lifeline Assistance Program will be discontinued. The Telephone          
Lifeline Assistance Program provides discounts on residential (a) basic voice only  
Telephone services, or (b) telephone service that is bundled with a qualified broadband  
internet service.     

 
(4)       Qualified residential telephone service customers of the Company will receive the                  (N) 
            Maximum monthly Telephone Lifeline Assistance Program credit of $9.25 on their                  + 

local telephone bill through November 30, 2019, after which over a two (2) year   
period the credit will be reduced, and the Telephone Lifeline Assistance phased out and 
ultimately discontinued on December 1, 2022.                                                                           (N) 
                      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
SMART CITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS LLC SECTION A3 
D/B/A SMART CITY TELECOM 9th Revised Sheet 7 
 Canceling 8th Revised Sheet 7 
 
ISSUED:    November 24, 2021 EFFECTIVE:     November 25, 2021  
BY: MARTIN A RUBIN- 
          PRESIDENT/CEO   
 

BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
E. LOCAL EXCHANGE EXCEPTIONS (cont’d)     
                             
 1. Lifeline Assistance (cont’d)              
 

c. Rates and Charges             
 

(1) A total monthly federal credit in the amount set forth below will apply to the     
eligible Lifeline Assistance subscriber’s monthly local service bill:     
  

           Monthly    
             Credit  
    
  (a)  Qualifying voice-only Residential telephone               $5.25    
   service (credit goes to $0.00 on December 1, 2022)    (T) 
       

OR             
        

  (b) Qualifying Residential broadband internet service               $9.25     
      
  Total monthly federal credit                   $9.25    

                
(2) All recurring and nonrecurring charges for any service ordered by the subscriber             
 shall be billed at the tariffed rates. 

 
(3) When a customer is no longer eligible for Lifeline Assistance, the Lifeline    

Assistance credit amount specified in (1) preceding, will be discontinued.   
Thereafter, regular tariffed rates and charges as applicable will apply.    

     
2. Transitional Lifeline Assistance            
                             

a. General 
 

(1) Transitional Lifeline Assistance is a state program which provides for  
discounted residential basic local telecommunications service at seventy  
percent (70%) of the residential local telecommunications service rate for any  
Lifeline Assistance subscriber who no longer qualifies for Lifeline Assistance. 

 
b. Regulations 

 
(1) A Lifeline Assistance subscriber who requests Transitional Lifeline Assistance 

shall receive the discounted rate for a period of one (1) year after the date the 
subscriber ceases to be qualified for the Lifeline Assistance Program.               

       


